BELL Charles

Born: c 1861 Otaki, Nz

Died: 27 Apr 1922 (61) Otaki, NZ

Buried: Rangiatea Church, Otaki, NZ

Father: George Bell 1831 - 1904

Mother: Frances Ann (Fanny) Prince 1836 - 1915

Married: (1% 3 Dec 1885 Otaki, NZ

COOTES Hannah (also known as Heneti Puhiku)
Born: 22 Mar 1865 Otaki, NZ

Died: 6 Mar 1888 (23) Otaki, Nz

Buried:

Father: James Hemi Tiapo Cootes 1840 - 1913
Mother: Eliza Raiha Lawton 1842 - 1930

Married: (2"%) 13 Mar 1899

RIKIHANA Maraea

Born: c 1873

Died: 17 Aug 1950 (77) Otaki, Nz
Buried: Rangiatea Church, Otaki, NZ

Father:

Mother:

Children:

Bell Emma Isabella (Isabel)
Born: 5 Nov 1896

Died: 12 Nov 1986 (90)

Buried: Manukau Memorial Gardens, Auckland, NZ

Married: 19 Jun 1918

Hedditch Cyril Herbert Gordon

Born: 15 May 1890 Wanaka, NZ
Died: 28 May 1957 (67) Kaitaia, NZ
Buried: Kaitaia, NZ cemetery

WW1 Reserves

Bell William

BP0012



Born:
Died:
Buried:
Bell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Winiata
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Bell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Pascoe
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Bell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Bell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Johnson
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

Charles:

BP0012

1897

1898 (1)

Rangiatea Church, Otaki, NZ
Fitzgerald Koroki

17 Jan 1902

24 Jul 1971 (69)

Otaki, NZ
Otaki, NZ

24 Jan 1923

Pearl

Ernest
12 Aug 1906
21 Oct 1983 (77) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Gardens cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

15 Jun 1932

Ellen Winifred
30 Mar 1909
9 Jun 2005 (96) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Gardens cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Merita Raita
23 Apr 1911
26 Nov 1911 (0)

Norma Victoria
28 Oct 1916
20 Jan 2004 (88)

Levin, NZ
Paraparaumu, NZ
30 Jun 1932

Whatne John
15 Apr 1910



Suburban Block 39, 40,41, Lot 23
Town Block 10, Section 8 (Cnr Oxford & Queen Sts)

Town Block 11, Lot 29 (Now BNZ)

Town Block 18, Section 26 (with Mrs Lillian Scott)
Town Block 18, Section 27 (with Mrs Lillian Scott)

Railway Block 3, Lot 11 (Queen St)

NOTES:

Electoral Rolls:

1890
1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919

1911
1914
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1969
1972
1978

1928
1938

1928
1935
1938
1946

BP0012

Charles
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Manakau
Weraroa

Settler
Settler
Settler
Settler
Settler
Settler
Settler

Cyril Hedditch

Waverley
Waverley
Wellington
Otaki
Whangarei
Whangarei
Whangarei
Kaitaia
Kaitaia
Kaitaia

Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Officer

Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Bank Manager

Fitzgerald Koroki

Manakau
Palmerston Nth

Ernest
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Farmer
Labourer

Grocer
Grocer
Grocer
Grocer

0-2-0

1920 - 1922

1917 - 1922

1918 - 1921

1918

1918

1899 - 1902
Hannah/Maraea
Emma

Otaki Married
Whangarei Married
Whangarei Married
Whangarei Married
Kaitaia Married
Kaitaia Married
Kaitaia Married
Kaitaia Married
Whangarei Widow
Whangarei Widow
Whangarei Widow
Pearl

Manakau Married
P N Married
Ellen

P N Married
P N Married
P N Married



1949 Palmerston Nth Grocer PN Married

1954 Palmerston Nth Grocer PN Married
1957 Palmerston Nth  Grocer P N Married
1963 Palmerston Nth  Grocer P N Married
1969 Palmerston Nth Caretaker P N Married
1972 Palmerston Nth Caretaker PN Married
1978 Palmerston Nth Retired P N Married
1981 Palmerston Nth Retired PN Married
Whatne Johnson Norma

1935 Palmerston Nth Labourer

1946 Palmerston Nth Labourer P N Married
1949 Palmerston Nth Labourer PN Married
1954 Palmerston Nth Labourer PN Married
1957 Island Bay Labourer Island Bay Married
1963 Tawa Timber Orderman Tawa Packer

1972 Island Bay Foreman

1978 Island Bay Foreman Island Bay Finisher
1981 Island bay Foreman Island Bay Finisher

BP0012 4



