## BELL Charles

<mark>Born:</mark>	c 1861	Otaki, NZ
Died:	27 Apr 1922 (61)	Otaki, NZ
Buried:	Rangiatea Church, Otaki, NZ	
Father: Mother:	George Bell Frances Ann (Fanny) Prince	1831 - 1904 1836 - 1915

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 3 Dec 1885 Otaki, NZ

#### COOTES

# Hannah (also known as Heneti Puhiku)

Born:	22 Mar 1865	Otaki, NZ
Died:	6 Mar 1888 (23)	Otaki, NZ
Buried:		

Father:	James Hemi Tiapo Cootes	1840 - 1913
Mother:	Eliza Raiha Lawton	1842 - 1930

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 13 Mar 1899

### RIKIHANA Maraea

Born:	c 1873	
Died:	17 Aug 1950 (77)	Otaki, NZ
Buried	I: Rangiatea Church, Otaki, NZ	

# Father:

Mother:

### Children:

Bell	Emma Isabella (Isabel)		
Born:	5 Nov 1896		
Died:	12 Nov 1986 (90)		
Buried:	Manukau Memorial Gardens, Auckland, NZ		

Married: 19 Jun 1918

### Hedditch Cyril Herbert Gordon

Born:	15 May 1890	Wanaka, NZ
Died:	28 May 1957 (67)	Kaitaia, NZ
Buried:	Kaitaia, NZ cemetery WW1 Reserves	

### Bell William

Born: Died: Buried: Bell Born: Died: Buried:	1897 1898 (1) Rangiatea Church, Otaki, NZ <b>Fitzgerald Koro</b> 17 Jan 1902 24 Jul 1971 (69)	Otaki, NZ Otaki, NZ <b>ki</b>
Married:	24 Jan 1923	
Winiata Born: Died: Buried:	Pearl	
<b>Bell</b> Born: Died: Buried:	<b>Ernest</b> 12 Aug 1906 21 Oct 1983 (77) Kelvin Gardens cemetery, Pa	Palmerston Nth, NZ Imerston Nth, NZ
Married:	15 Jun 1932	
Pascoe Born: Died: Buried: Buried: Born: Died: Buried:	Ellen Winifred 30 Mar 1909 9 Jun 2005 (96) Kelvin Gardens cemetery, Pa <b>Merita Raita</b> 23 Apr 1911 26 Nov 1911 (0)	Palmerston Nth, NZ Imerston Nth, NZ
<b>Bell</b> Born: Died: <mark>Buried:</mark>	<b>Norma Victoria</b> 28 Oct 1916 20 Jan 2004 (88)	Levin, NZ Paraparaumu, NZ
Married:	30 Jun 1932	
Johnson Born: Died: Buried:	<b>Whatne John</b> 15 Apr 1910	
Property:		
Charles:		

Suburban Block 39, 40,41, Lot 23	0-2-0	1920 - 1922
Town Block 10, Section 8 (Cnr Oxford 8	& Queen Sts)	1917 - 1922
Town Block 11, Lot 29 (Now BNZ)		1918 - 1921
Town Block 18, Section 26 (with Mrs Li	llian Scott)	1918
Town Block 18, Section 27 (with Mrs Li	llian Scott)	1918
Railway Block 3, Lot 11 (Queen St)		1899 - 1902

# NOTES:

### **Electoral Rolls:**

Charles Hannah/Maraea				laraea
1890	Otaki	Settler		
1896	Otaki	Settler		
1900	Otaki	Settler		
1905/06 1911	Otaki Otaki	Settler Settler		
1911	Manakau	Settler		
1919	Weraroa	Settler		
1919				
	Cyril Hed		Emma	
1911	Waverley	Bank Officer		
1914	Waverley	Bank Officer		
1914 1010	Wellington Otaki	Bank Officer Bank Officer	Otaki	Married
1919 1928	Whangarei	Bank Officer	Whangarei	Married
1935	Whangarei	Bank Officer	Whangarei	Married
1938	Whangarei	Bank Officer	Whangarei	Married
1946	Kaitaia	Bank Manager	Kaitaia	Married
1949	Kaitaia	Bank Manager	Kaitaia	Married
1954	Kaitaia	Bank Manager	Kaitaia	Married
1957			Kaitaia	Married
1969			Whangarei	
1972 1978			Whangarei Whangarei	Widow Widow
1970			whangarer	WILLOW
	Fitzgerald		Pearl	
1928	Manakau	Farmer	Manakau	Married
1938	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡΝ	Married
	Ernest		Ellen	
1928	Palmerston Nth	Grocer		
1935	Palmerston Nth	Grocer	ΡN	Married
1938	Palmerston Nth	Grocer	PN	Married
1946	Palmerston Nth	Grocer	ΡΝ	Married

1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Grocer Grocer Grocer Caretaker Caretaker Retired Retired	P N P N P N P N P N P N P N	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
Whatne Johnson Norma				
1935	Palmerston Nth	Labourer		
1946	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡΝ	Married
1949	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡΝ	Married
1954	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡΝ	Married
1957	Island Bay	Labourer	Island Bay	Married
1963	Tawa	Timber Orderman	Tawa	Packer
1972	Island Bay	Foreman		
1978	Island Bay	Foreman	Island Bay	Finisher
1981	Island bay	Foreman	Island Bay	Finichor